IFRS 7R Financial Instruments: Disclosures
To refl ect the differences between IFRS 9 and IAS 39, IFRS 7 was updated and the Bank has adopted it, together with IFRS 9, for
the year beginning November 1, 2017.  Changes include transition disclosures as shown in Note 2.3, and detailed qualitative
and quantitative information about the ECL calculations such as the assumptions and inputs used are set out in this Note.

Transition disclosures
The following pages set out the impact of adopting IFRS 9 on the consolidated statement of fi nancial position, and retained
earnings, including the effect of replacing IAS 39’s incurred credit loss calculations with IFRS 9’s ECLs.

A reconciliation between the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the balances reported under IFRS 9 as of November 1, 2017 is
as follows:

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended October 31, 2018
(Expressed in thousands of Bahamian dollars)

36 CIBC FIRSTCARIBBEAN 2018 ANNUAL REPORT

 IAS 39   IFRS 9
 carrying amount   carrying amount
 as at Oct 31, 2017 Reclassifi cation Re-measurements as at Nov 1, 2017
Financial assets
Cash and balances with
The Central Bank $ 148,075 $ - $ - $ 148,075
Due from banks 364,661 - - 364,661
Derivative fi nancial instruments 366 - - 366
Securities
Available-for-sale (AFS) securities
 Opening balance 799,966 - - 799,966
 To debt securities measured at
 FVOCI - (799,966) - (799,966)
 Closing balance 799,966 (799,966) - -
Debt securities measured at
FVOCI
 Opening balance - - - -
 From AFS securities - 799,966 - 799,966
 Closing balance - 799,966 - 799,966

Loans and advances to customers 2,072,500 - (13,638) 2,058,862
Non-fi nancial assets 136,588 - - 136,588
Total assets $ 3,522,156 $ - $ (13,638) $ 3,508,518

Financial liabilities
Derivative fi nancial instruments $ 8,918 $ - $ - $ 8,918
Customer deposits  2,750,848  -  -  2,750,848
Non-fi nancial liabilities 69,246 - - 69,246
Total liabilities $ 2,829,012 $ - $ - $ 2,829,012

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended October 31, 2018
(Expressed in thousands of Bahamian dollars)

37CIBC FIRSTCARIBBEAN 2018 ANNUAL REPORT

The impact of transition to IFRS 9 on reserves and retained earnings is as follows:
 Reserves and Retained
 Earnings
Fair value reserve
Closing balance under IAS 39 (October 31, 2017) $ (8,934)
Recognition of impact of adopting IFRS 9 on debt fi nancial assets at FVOCI 10,108